
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: 24 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Manon George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre meeting (09:00-09:15)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Papers to note 

 (Page 1)  

2.1 Housing Ukrainian Refugees - Response from the Welsh Government to the 

Committee's report 

 (Pages 2 - 6)  

2.2 Building Safety - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change 

 (Pages 7 - 9)  

2.3 Provision of Sites for Gypsy, Roma and Travellers - Letter from the Equality 

and Social Justice Committee to the Minister for Social Justice 

 (Pages 10 - 11)  

2.4 Legislative Consent: Non-Domestic Rating Bill - Letter from the Legislation, 

Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government 

 (Pages 12 - 13)  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 4, 6 and 7 of the meeting 

   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4 Local Authority Library and Leisure Services - consideration of key 

issues 

(09:20-10:00)   

5 Local Authority Library and Leisure Services - Evidence from the 

Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism 

(10:00-11:15) (Pages 14 - 50)  

Dawn Bowden MS, Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism 

Jason Thomas, Director Culture, Sport and Tourism, Welsh Government  

Neil Welch, Head of Sport, Welsh Government 

Mary Ellis, Head of Libraries, Archives & Resilience, Welsh Government 

6 Local Authority Library and Leisure Services - consideration of key 

issues 

(11:15-11:45)   

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Non-Domestic Rating 

Bill 

(11:45-12:00) (Pages 51 - 59)  



Local Government and Housing Committee  

24 May 2023 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

Paper 1 Housing Ukrainian 

refugees 

Welsh 

Government 

To note 

Paper 2 Building safety Minister for 

Climate Change 

To note 

Paper 3 Provision of sites for 

Gypsy, Roma and 

Travellers 

Equality and 

Social Justice 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 4 Legislative Consent: 

Non-Domestic Rating 

Bill 

Legislation, 

Justice and 

Constitution 

Committee 

To note 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Written Response by the Welsh Government to the report of the Local Government and 
Housing Committee entitled Housing Ukrainian Refugees 
 
I would like to thank the members of the Local Government and Housing Committee for their 
report on Housing Ukrainian Refugees in Wales. We, as Welsh Government, remain committed to 
providing continued support to Ukrainians as they flee their home country and seek refuge in 
Wales.  
 
Our budget, which was passed in the Senedd in the week commencing 6 March, outlined £40m of 
investment to support people from Ukraine settling in Wales in this financial year. Since the UK 
Government made its announcement in December to cut the funding they provide to local 
authorities to levels far below what is needed or could be mitigated, we have worked closely with 
local authorities to maximise the impact of the funding being made available by Welsh 
Government. I announced our plans for host top up payments, move on support and a 
discretionary fund in March and am delighted that the recommendations in your report align very 
closely with these arrangements. The allocation of this funding underlines our ongoing 
commitment, as a Nation of Sanctuary, to integrate those we have already welcomed and resettle 
those who are still to arrive.   
 
 
Detailed Responses to the report’s recommendations are set out below: 
 
Recommendation 1 
The Committee recommends that: 
 
The Welsh Government should continue its efforts to persuade the UK Government to increase 
the monthly payment to all hosts to £500 or, if this is not possible, consider fund
[...]
ng for new sites or existing site improvements? 

4. What progress has been made to review the effectiveness of the GTAA process and possible ways in 
which it could be strengthened?  

5. What progress has been made to deliver the actions on site provision set out in the Anti-racist Wales 
Action plan, particularly actions to ensure existing legal mechanisms are fully utilised to ensure 
compliance with existing legislation and a three-year pilot to provide advice to those seeking to 
develop private sites.  

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb  
a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
— 
Equality and Social Justice  
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCydraddoldeb@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCydraddoldeb  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEquality  
0300 200 6565 

Jane Hutt MS 
Minister for Social Justice 

Pack Page 10

Agenda Item 2.3

Paper 3



 

 

We have heard that the situation is now more serious than when the Local Government and Housing 
Committee carried out its inquiry into the provision of sites for Gypsy, Roma and Travellers in  summer 2022. It 
is vital that we are in a position to understand and meet the needs of the community.  

I would welcome a response by May 31 2023. I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Local Government and 
Housing Committee.   

Yours sincerely,  

 

 

 

Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Pack Page 11

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39112


 

 

  

 

 

 

18 May 2023 

Dear Rebecca 
 
The Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Non-Domestic Rating Bill 

At this week’s meeting we discussed the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum for 
the Non-Domestic Rating Bill (the Memorandum). 

In order to fully inform our consideration of the Memorandum before we report to the Senedd, I 
would be grateful if you would respond to the questions in the Annex to this letter by 1 June 2023. 

I am copying this letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, and to the Local 
Government and Housing Committee, the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee, and the 
Finance Committee. 

Yours sincerely,  

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 
Chair 
 

  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Rebecca Evans MS 
Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Pack Page 12

Agenda Item 2.4

https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=13335&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41256
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41256
Paper 4



 

 

ANNEX 

Question 1: At various places in the Memorandum (including paragraphs 4, 6, 7 and 63) you state that 
the Welsh Government has sought and requested provisions for Wales in the Bill. Can you confirm 
when collaborative discussions began with the UK Government and when provisions for Wales in the 
Bill were formally sought. 

Question 2: At paragraphs 45 to 47 of the Memorandum you note the delegation of powers in 
relation to clause 13 and Part 4 of the Schedule. You state that “There was insufficient time prior to 
the introduction of the Bill to reach firm agreement on the appropriate delegation of powers to Welsh 
Ministers”. You also state that the Welsh Government continues to engage with the UK Government  
and “further discussions around these specific powers [are] anticipated throughout the passage of the 
Bill”. 

a) Given the commentary we have highlighted in question 1 – that there appears to have been 
collaborative working on the Bill – please would you provide further clarity as to how and why there 
was “insufficient time prior to the introduction of the Bill to reach firm agreement on the appropriate 
delegation of powers to Welsh Ministers”. 

b) We note that the Bill is likely to complete its passage through the House of Commons by the end 
of May, after which it will proceed to consideration by the House of Lords. Should your discussions 
with the UK Government result in amendments being made to the Bill during Lords’ consideration 
which provide new delegated powers to the Welsh Ministers, please would you confirm that you will 
lay the required supplementary legislative consent memorandum (containing full details of all relevant 
changes made to the Bill) in a timely fashion to allow Senedd Committees sufficient time to undertake 
their scrutiny. 

Question 3: At paragraph 39 of the Memorandum you note that several provisions in clause 15 of the 
Bill apply in relation to Wales. In particular, you state that subsection 3(d) “alters the procedure for 
making regulations from made affirmative to draft affirmative”. This regulation-making power, and 
the made affirmative scrutiny procedure attached to it, was delegated to the Welsh Ministers via the 
Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021. No detailed explanation is given as to why you are 
using a UK Bill to change (by downgrading) a scrutiny procedure for a delegated power which the 
Senedd itself only approved two years ago. Please would you provide a thorough explanation as to 
why the changes introduced by clauses 15(3)(d) and 15(4) are being made. 

Pack Page 13



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 14

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Evidence paper – Libraries and Leisure Services 

Introduction 

1. This Committee inquiry into library and leisure services is welcome as both 
libraries and leisure services are key, in different ways, to the health and well-
being of our nation. However, it comes at a time of significant challenges f
[...]
such as 
libraries and leisure services - to communities throughout Wales and are key to 
the health and well-being of our citizens. The challenges we face now, and have 
faced for several years, through a real term decreasing financial settlement from 
the UK Government means we have to work together even closer in delivering 
our shared ambitions.  

  

Pack Page 49



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 51

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	2.1 Housing Ukrainian Refugees - Response from the Welsh Government to the Committee's report
	2.2 Building Safety - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change
	2.3 Provision of Sites for Gypsy, Roma and Travellers - Letter from the Equality and Social Justice Committee to the Minister for Social Justice
	2.4 Legislative Consent: Non-Domestic Rating Bill - Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister for Finance and Local Government
	5 Local Authority Library and Leisure Services - Evidence from the Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism
	Paper 5

	7 Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Non-Domestic Rating Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 24 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 11.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13338 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Joel James MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Dawn Bowden MS, Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and 

Tourism 

Jason Thomas, Welsh Government 

Neil Welch, Welsh Government 

Mary Ellis, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Manon George (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Angharad Era (Deputy Clerk) 

Aled Evans (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Mabon ap Gwynfor MS. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 Housing Ukrainian Refugees - Response from the Welsh Government to the 

Committee's report  

2.1a The Committee noted the response. 

2.2 Building Safety - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change  

2.2a The Committee noted the letter. 

2.3 Provision of Sites for Gypsy, Roma and Travellers - Letter from the Equality and 

Social Justice Committee to the Minister for Social Justice  

2.3a The Committee noted the letter. 

2.4 Legislative Consent: Non-Domestic Rating Bill - Letter from the Legislation, 

Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government  

2.4a The Committee noted the letter. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 4, 6 and 7 of the meeting  

3.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

4 Local Authority Library and Leisure Services - consideration of key 

issues  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 



 

 

5 Local Authority Library and Leisure Services - Evidence from the 

Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from:  

Dawn Bowden MS, Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism 

Jason Thomas, Director Culture, Sport and Tourism, Welsh Government  

Neil Welch, Head of Sport, Welsh Government 

Mary Ellis, Head of Libraries, Archives & Resilience, Welsh Government 

 

5.2 The Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism agreed to provide the FAW’s 

report on the social value of football in Wales 

5.3 The Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism agreed to provide the Committee 

with examples of where the Welsh Government has funded co-location of services. 

5.4 The Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism agreed to provide the Committee 

with any evaluation and/or evidence as to efficiency measures of different models for 

delivery of leisure and library services. 

6 Local Authority Library and Leisure Services - consideration of key 

issues  

6.1  The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Non-Domestic Rating Bill  

7.1 The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Non-

Domestic Rating Bill. 


